
  
 

 
 

 

 
 

   

 

  

  
  

 

  

    
 

 

  
   

 
 

 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
      
 

 

ib-or-2004-034-Prioritization of Fish Barrier Culverts for FY 2004 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
 

Oregon State Office
 
P.O. Box 2965
 

Portland, OR 97208
 

In Reply Refer to: 
6600/9112 (OR-931, OR-959) P 

November 18, 2003 

EMS TRANSMISSION 11/21/2003 
Information Bulletin No. OR-2004-034 

To: All District Managers 

From: Deputy State Director for Resource Planning, Use and Protection 

Subject: Prioritization of Fish Barrier Culverts for FY 2004 DD: 11/28/2003 

A congressional earmark in FY03 provided an additional $2.0 million to the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) in 
subactivity 1654 (deferred maintenance) to address salmonid barrier culvert replacements. The Oregon/Washington BLM 
efficiently utilized its share by developing a proposed program; beginning with a prioritized list of fish passage culvert 
projects. A similar earmark has been proposed in the House mark-up for FY04. One of the first steps towards developing a 
FY04 program is to revise the state-wide prioritized list of fish passage culvert projects. 

To prepare for this possible funding increase, each district is asked to provide information on its top 20 culvert replacement 
projects by completing Attachment 1. Responses should be emailed to Al Doelker (Assistant Fisheries Program Lead, OR
931) at Al_Doelker@or.blm.gov by November 28, 2003. If your district has no changes to the data that was submitted last 
year, please indicate “No change in prioritization from FY03” on the spreadsheet next to your district name. 

If you have any questions, please contact Al Doelker at (503) 808-6067. 

Districts with Unions are reminded to notify their unions of this Information Bulletin and satisfy any bargaining obligations 
before implementation. Your servicing Human Resources Office or Labor Relations Specialist can provide you assistance in 
this matter. 

Signed by Authenticated by 
Harold J. Belisle Mary O'Leary 
Acting Management Assistant 

1 Attachment 
1 - Culvert Fish Passage Prioritization Table - FY2004 (2pp) 

Distribution
 
WO-230 (Kevin Whalen, Room 204 LS)
 
OR-931 (Joe Moreau, Al Doelker)
 
OR-932 (Rosemary Mazaika)
 
OR-959 (Paul Fredericks, Doug Baird)
 

mailto:Al_Doelker@or.blm.gov
file:////ilmorso3ds1/so/users/rray/My%20Documents/EFOIA/fy2004/ib/ib-or-2004-034.htm[12/1/2010


         

 

   
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           
           

 

 
  

  
   

    

  
  

  

  
  

  

ib-or-2004-034-Attachment 1 

Culvert Fish Passage Prioritization Table - FY04 

District Name: 

District 
Priority 

Stream 
Name 

Culvert 
Location 
(UTM,

Lat/Long) 

List the 
Anadromous 

Species Benefited if
the Culvert was 

Replaced, Removed
or Retrofitted. 

List the Resident 
Species Benefited if

the Culvert was 
Replaced, Removed 

or Retrofitted. 

List Other 
Salmonid 

Species that 
would be 

benefited if the 
Culvert was 

Replaced, 
Removed or 
Retrofitted. 

Miles of 
Habitat 

Upstream 
of 

Culvert 
for each 
Species 

Quality 
of 

Habitat 
Upstream

of 
Culvert 
for each 
Species 
(Good,
Fair, 
Poor) 

Number of 
Downstream 

Barriers 

Coordination/
Partnerships -

Indicate if 
local partners 
were involved 

with 
prioritization. 

Y/N 

Cost 
Estimate 

($ x 
1000) Comments 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Attachment 1-1 

Instructions: 

District Priority: Highest priortiy are those culverts that if replaced would have the greatest positive impact to
 
salmonids.
 
Stream Name: Give local name.
 
Culvert Location: Provide the UTM (indicate NAD 27 or 83) or Lat/Long (Deg, Min, Sec) of the culvert.
 
List Anadromous Species Benefited: Coho Salmon = CO, Chinook Salmon = CH, Steelhead = ST, Cutthroat Trout =
 
CT
 
List Resident Species Benefited: Cutthroat Trout = CT, Rainbow Trout = RBT, Bull Trout = BT
 
Other Salmonid Species: List any other salmonid species that would benefit from the culvert replacement.
 
Miles of Habitat Upstream of Culvert for each Species: Show to the nearest quarter mile the amount of spawning,
 
rearing and/or migration habitat upstream of the culvert for each species.
 
Quality of Habitat Upstream of Culvert for each Species: Indicate the quality of spawning, rearing or migration
 
habitat upstream of the culvert for each species. Use Good, Fair, or Poor descriptors.
 
Number of Downstream Barriers: Include natural and man-made barriers to upstream juvenile movements.
 

file:////ilmorso3ds1/so/users/rray/My%20Documents/EFOIA/fy2004/ib/ib-or-2004-034Att1.htm[12/1/2010


    

    

 

ib-or-2004-034-Attachment 1 

Coordination/ Partnerships - Indicate if local partners (other federal, state, or local agencies or watershed councils)
 
were involved with the district prioritization of this culvert.
 
Cost Estimate: Include all costs (planning, design and implementation) associated with replacing the culvert. These
 
data will not be used to prioritize the culvert but will assist in developing a strategy for additional funding.
 
Comments: Add any additional information you feel is needed to justify the culvert's priority ranking. Also include
 
NEPA, ESA, and design status.
 

Attachment 1-2 
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